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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGUTATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGMM

Complaintno. :

Date ofcomplaint i
Date oforder :

Bushan Lal Bhat,
R/o: - FIat No. 53-C, Pocket cH-10,
Sunder Apartment, Paschim Vihar, New Delhi-110087. Complainant

M/s Imperia Structures Pvt.
Regd. Omce at: A-25,
Mohan Co-operative Ind
New Delhi-110044. Respondent

Complaint No. 3313 of2024

33L3 of 2024
15.07.2024
26.O3.2025

CORAM:
Ashok Sangwan

APPEARANCE:
Venkat Rao (Advocate
Yash (AdvocateJ

Member

Complainant
Respondent

1. The present complaint has been filed by the complainant/ailottee utrder

section 31 of rhe{9lEie'r}[5@fqfif$t 
"ropmentJ 

Acr, zou6

(in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate

(Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for

violation ofsection 11(4)(a) ofthe Act wherein it is inter alro prescribed

that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,

responsibilities and functions under t}le provisions of the Act or the

Rules and regulations made there under or to the allottee as per the

agreement for sale executed lnterse.
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Unit and proiect related details

The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by

the complainant, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay

period, if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

r'

Complaint No. 3313 of 2024

A.

2.

Particulars

Name and location of the "The Esfera" at sector 37-C, Gurgaon,

Nature ofthe pro

DTCP license no. ll dated 06.07.2011 valid upto

Name oflicensee tatech Services Pvt Ltd

352 of 2017 issued
3t.12.2020

Unit area ad
mplaint)

Date of builder
agreement 1 ofcomplaintl

FOR POSSESSION

ed on its present
plans and estimates and sub.iect to all
just exceptions, contemplates to
complete the construction of the said
building/said apartment within a
period of three and half years from
the date of execution of this
agreement unless there shall be delay
or there shall be failure due to reasons
mentioned in clause 71.1, 7L.2, 17.3,
and clause 41 or due to failure of
allottee(sJ to pay in time the price ofthe
said unit along with other charges and
dues in accordance with the schedule of
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Details

I and 4 others

7. I Apartment no. 403, 4h Floor, Tower- E

(Daee no.23 of comDlai

10. Possession clause
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payments given in annexure C or aS per
the demands raised by the developer
from time to time or any failure on the
part ofthe allottee to abide by all or any
of the terms or conditions of this
agreement."

11. Due date ofpossession 0 5.06.2 015
[calculated as per possession clausel

L2. Total sale consideration Rs.79,28,414/-
[as per applicant file at page no. 6 of
replyl

13. Amount paid by the
complainant

Rs.74,60,923/-
[as per applicant file at page no. 6 of
reolvl

74. Occupation certificate in
principle granted on

22.L7.2024
(as per written submissions of the
respondent dated 20.03.2025)

15. Letter of intimation
regarding possession

23.72.2022
(page 105 of complaintl

16. 0ffer of possession for fit
outs

07.02.2025
(as per written submissions of the
respondenr dated 20.03.2025)

B. Facts ofthe complaint

3. The complainant has made the following submissions: -

I. That the complainant on 24.01.2012, booked a residential unit in the

project ofthe respondent named "The Esfera" situated in Sector-3 7C,

Gurugram Haryana and paid an amount of Rs.5,89,025/- towards

booking of the unit in question.

II. That the respondent on 03.03.2012, issued an allotment letter

allotting a unit in the project in question, admeasuring 1650 sq.ft.

super area to the complainant.

III. That after numerous follow-ups, the complainant in the month of

August 2012 contacted the respondent to execute the builder buyer
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agreement, but respondent failed to execute the same and kept on

demanding the money on account ofpurchase of the said unit.

That almost more than six montls from the date of booking, a

builder buyer agreement dated 05.12.2012 was executed between

the parties.

That thereafter, the complainant contacted t}le respondent on

several occasions and also pointed out some unfair and arbitrary

clauses in the agreement. ally, a clarification was sought on

the development of proj te of delivery. However, no

satisfactory answer was the respondent.

VI. That as per clau s agreement, the

respondent prop ion of the unit in

question withi from the date of

execution of 016. However, the

respondent rdance with the

said agreement.

VII. That the compl t in January 2018 in

order to enquire about the over ofpossession but to

IV.

the utter shock of the complainant, the proiect was nowhere near

in handing over of

e payment ofdelay

possession charges on account of delay in offer of possession but to

no avail.

VIII. That the respondent during the said period kept on demanding

money and the same was demanded without attaining the stage of

construction. As per the payment plan, but the complainant Ieft with

no other option but to make the payment on time as per the demand

raised by the respondent.

iod of three and
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That believing on the respondent's representation, the complainant

kept on making payment as and when demanded by the respondent

and till 12.01.2021, the complainant has paid a total sum of

Rs,7 4,63,523 / - towards the unit in question against a total sale

consideration of Rs.7 5,93,500 / -.

That on 23.L2.2022, the respondent issued an offer of possession

and settlement of dues for the unit in question in which the

respondent has stated that struction has been completed but

has not mentioned about pation certificate for said

project and whether it has or not, therefore it is not a

genuine offer of

C.

4.

xt. That the comp offer of possession

approached the possession, but the

proiect was ll of irregularities.

Reliefsought

The complainant

i. Direct the respo of possession after receipt
of occupation inpetent authority and to pay
delay poss ed rate ofinterest.

ii. Direct the res demands.

explained to the

s alleged to have been

committed in relation to section 11[4](a) of the Act to plead guilty or

not to plead guilty.

Reply by the respondent.

The respondent vide its reply and written submissions dated

20.03.2025 has contested the complaint on the following grounds:

That the complainant at is free will, booked a unit on 24.01.2012 with

the respondent in the proiect namely'The Esfera'located in Sector-

Complaint No. 3313 of 2024

IX.

x.

dent's proiect to

D.

6.
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37C, Gurugram for a total consideration amount of Rs,79,SS,3ZO/-

including applicable tax and additional miscellaneous charges.

That the construction of the said prolect has already been completed

and respondent had procured occupation certificate for the tower in

question on 22.17.2024 and has started giving out possession of the

said project.

That the complainant has alleged that respondent has raised illegal

demands from the complain owever, no documentary evidence

pertaining to the same

ii,

lll.

further submitted that th

strictly in terms of

particularly as pe

lv. That the

Clause 10.3 of

v. That after recei

offer of pos

submitted that an

Complaint No. 3313 of 2024

along with the complaint. It is

raised by the respondent are

the parties and more

BA.

compensation as per

ent had issued

lainant. It is further

/- is to be paid after

7. Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on the

record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be

decided on the basis of these undisputed documents and submissions

made by the parties.

lurisdiction of the authority

The authority has complete territorial and subject matter jurisdiction

to adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given below.

E.l Territorial iu sdiction

As per notification no. 7/92/2017-1TCP dated t4.LZ.Z0tZ issued by

Town and Country Planning Department, Haryana the jurisdiction of

E.

8.

9.

s only liable to p
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Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire

Gurugram district for all purposes. In the present case, the project in

question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram district.

Therefore, this authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal

with the present complaint.

E.II Subiect-matteriurisdlction

10. Section 11(4J(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be

11.

F.

responsible to the allottee as per t for sale. Section 11(a)(a) is

reproduced as hereunder:

Section 77

'ii1 
m" pro^or",
(q) be and functions
under the regulations made
thereunder t for sale or to

the conveyancethe associo
of oll the moy bq to the
allottees, o
competent

ollottees or the

Section 34-
34(fl of the of the obligotions
cast upon the e real estate ogents
under this Act a made thereunder.

So, in view of the provisions ofthe Act quoted above, the authority has

complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-

compliance of obligations by the promoter.

Findings on the reliefsought by the comirlainant

F.l Direct the respondent to issue fresh offer of possession after
receipt of occupation certificate from the competent authority
and to pay delay possession charges along with prescribed rate
ofinteresL

F.ll Directthe respondentto withdraw the illegal demands.
In the present complaint, the complainant intends to continue with the

proiect and is seeking delay possession charges as provided under the

proviso to section 18(1) ofthe Act. Sec. 18(1) proviso reads as under.

L2.
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"Sedion 78: - Retum of amount and compensation
1B(1). If the promoter fails to complete or is unoble to give possession of
on apartmeni plot, or building, -

Provided that where on ollottee does not intend to withdrqw from
the project, he shall be paid, by the promotea interest Ior every
month oJ deloy, till the handing over of the possession, at such rate
os may be prescribed."

13. Clause 10.1 of the buyer's agreement provides the time period of

handing over possession and the same is reproduced below:

10.1. SCHEDULE FOR POSSESS]ON OF THE SAID APARTMENT
'The developer based present plans and estimates
and subject to ns, contemplates to
complete the said building/said
apartment three and half years
from the date agreement unless
there shall be failure due to
reasons 11.3, and clause
41or d time the price
of the and dues in

gtven tn
developer

from the alloxee
to of this

1,4. As per the above was obligated to

complete the a period of 3 years and

6 months from s agreement. The

apartment the parties on

05.12.2012. Therefore, the due date for handing over of possession

comes out to be 05.06.2016.

15. The authority observes that the respondent vide written submissions

dated 20.03.2025, has submitted that it had procured occupation

certificate for the tower in question on 2Z.l!.2024 and has started

giving out possession of the said project. On perusal of the occupation

certificate dated 22.11.2024, ir is determined that the office of DTCp

after considering the application of the respondent dated 10.04.2024,

has considered the in principle approval for the purpose of inviting
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objections/suggestions for construction of the deviations/changes

made by the respondent from the approved building plans subject to

fulfilment of certain conditions and it was specifically mentioned that:
""Finql' approval ofthe "Provisional" occupotion along with sonction tetter (BR_VII) wilt

be conveyed ofter examination of the objections, if oiy received in this regird from the
Generol Public/existing allottees within 30 days oftet issuonce of communTcation os ond
when issued byyou."

Further, as per record, no such final approval as mentioned above has

been granted to the respondent till date. Accordingly, the said letter
dated 22.Lt.2024, cannot be treated as occupation certificate. However,

the respondent arbitrarily of occupation certifi cate

from the competent Autho 'letter of intimation regarding
possession' dated 23.1 ssession for fit-outs' letter
dated 01.02.2025 i handing over of
possession ofthe subject to payment of

without giving any
justification/cl

, which cannot be

held valid in the

16. Admissibility of at prescribed rate of
interest: Proviso to section 18 provides that where an allottee does not

intend to withdraw from the project, he shall be paid, by the promorer,

interest for every month of delay, till the handing over of possession, at

such rate as may be prescribed and it has been prescribed under rule

15 ofthe rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced as under:
Rvle 15, presoibed mte ol interes.- lproiso to section 12, section 1A ond sub-secrion G)and sube.tion (7) ol sqtion 191

O Forthepurposeofprovintosection 12; sectn, 1s: ond sub.se.tions O) and (7)ofsection
19, the , interest ot the rote pres.tibed sho be the Stare eon* ol naii t ,gn"i 

^rrgirotcost of lending rate +z%.:
Ptovided that in cop th? stote Bonk ol ln.to nargho! cost ol lendmg rote (M1LR) is
natinuse,itsho be reploced by such hen. hnork tendhg ,otes which 

-the 
State Bank af

tndia moy lx fion time to time lor tendins to the gener;l pubtic.
17. The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the

provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determined the prescribed rate of
interest. The rate of interest so determined by the legislature, is
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(i) the ro

be
(i0

poyable by
defaults in

from the date the a I I ottee

20. Therefore, interest on from the complainant shall

11.10% by the

ng granted to him in

21. On consideration of the documents available on record as well as

submissions made by the parties, the Authority is satisfied that the

respondent is in contravention ofthe provisions ofthe Act. By virtue of

clause 10.1 of the apartment buyer's agreement executed between the

parties on 05.12.2012, the possession ofthe subiect flat/apartment was

to be delivered within a period of42 months from the date ofexecution

of the agreement. Therefore, the due date of handing over possession

18.

79.

Complaint No. 3313 of2024

reasonable and if the said rule is followed to award the interes! it will

ensure uniform practice in all the cases.

Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India i.e.,

httos: / /sbi.co.in. the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as

on date i.e., 26.03.2025 is 9.10olo. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of

interest will be marginal cost oflending rate +20lo i.e.,lL.Lo0/o.

The definition ofterm 'interest' as defined under section 2(zal ofthe Act

provides that the rate of in ble from the allottee by the

to the rate of interest whichpromoter, in case of defa

the promoter shall be liable allottee, in case of default. The

relevant section is

"(za) "interest" promoter or the
allottee, as the
Explanotion.

the promoter, in cose
the promoter shall

shall befro the dotethe
the p
amount

till the date the
ond the interest

case of delayed possession charges.
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comes out to be 05.05.2015. The respondent has failed to handover

possession of the subiect apartment till date ofthis order. Accordingly,

it is the failure of the respondent/promoter to fulfil its obligations and

responsibilities as per the agreement to hand over the possession

within the stipulated period. The authority is of the considered view

that there is delay on the part of the respondent to offer of possession

of the allotted unit to the complainant as per the terms and conditions

ofthe agreement to sell dated 0 012 executed between the parties.

Further occupation certifi ower in question i.e., Tower-E

has not been granted by the t authorities till date. Hence, this

proiect is to be tre the provisions ofthe Act

shall be applicable as allottees.

Accordingly, the

11(4)(a) read wi

is established. id by the promoter,

interest at prescri ry month of delay from

the due date of valid offer of possession

plus tlvo months after o ccupation certificate from the

22. contained in section

art ofthe respondent

competent authority or actual handing over ofpossession, lvhichcver is

earlier, as per section 18(1) of the Act of 2016 read with rule 15 of the

rules.

23. The authority further observes thatvide proceedings dated 12.03.2025,

the respondent was directed to file updated statement of account after

adiustment of delay possession charges till date at the prescribed rate.

The respondent in compliance of the same vide written submissions

dated 20.03.2025 has filed calculation sheet for unit ofthe complainant.

However, after careful perusal of the said calculation sheet, it is

observed that the respondent has wrongly calculated the delay
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Directions of

Hence, the autho

possession charges under the head 'delayed period till RERA @Rs.5/-

psft pm' and by deducting amount of Rs.5,84,724 /-,Rs.8,28,L621- and

Rs.20,30,320/- under the heads of 'GRAP will be one month/year from

booking', 'DPC minus 365 days of COVID & CIRP' and 'possession

demand' respectively for which no iustification/clarification has been

submitted by it. Further, it is also noted that in the 'offer of possession

for fit outs' dated 01.02.2025, the total outstanding dues was shown as

Rs.10,94,839/-, whereas in ove said calculation sheet, the

possession demand is sh ,320 /-.
24. In view of the above, the re moter is directed to supply a

copy of the upda nt after adjusting delay

possession charge given above within a

period of 30

G.

25.

directions under ensure compliance of

obligations cast upon function entrusted to the

Complaint No. 3313 of2024

issues the following

authority under section 3

i. The respondent/promoter is directed to pay interest to the

compf ainant 
?,9.1.T, +ipE+,.n Ho1ntri.erRs.74,60,923 /- at the

prescribed raleT ldlddpt$Tdv(ffi\r{l oraeuy from the due

date of possession i.e., 05.06.2016 till valid offer of possession plus

two months after obtaining occupation certificate from the

competent authority or actual handing over of possession,

whichever is earlier, as per section 18(1J of the Act of 2016 read

with rule 15 ofthe rules.

The arrears ofsuch interest accrued from the due date of possession

i.e., 05.06.2016 till the date oforder by rhe authoriry shall be paid by 
,/
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the promoter to the allottee within a period of 90 days from date of

this order and interest for every month ofdelay shall be paid by the

promoter to the allottee before 1Oth ofthe subsequent month as per

rule 16[2J ofthe rules.

The respondent/promoter is directed to supply a copy of the

updated statement of account after adjusting delay possession

charges in terms of the directions given above within a period of 30

days to the complainant.

IV. The complainant is di outstanding dues, if any, after

adjustment of delay within a period of 60 days

from the date of r ent of account.

The respond physical possession of

the flat/unit

of 2016.

17[1J of the Act

The respond om the complainant

which is not s agreement.

vll. The rate ofin ottee by the promoter, in

case ofdefault shall be prescribed rate i.e., ll.l0o/o by

the respo

26. Complaint stands disposed of.

27. File be consigned to registry.

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram
Dated:26.03.2025
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